Unofficial Copy F3 2000 Regular Session 0lr0717

By: Prince George's County Delegation
ntroduced and read first time: February 11, 2000
Assigned to: Commerce and Government Matters
Re-referred to: Ways and Means, February 29, 2000
Committee Report: Favorable
House action: Adopted
Read second time: March 14, 2000
CHAPTER
1 AN ACT concerning
2 Education - Prince George's County Board of Education - Selection of
3 Student Member
4 PG 412-00
5 FOR the purpose of authorizing the Prince George's Regional Association of Student
6 Governments to establish procedures for the election of the student member of
the Prince George's County Board of Education; and making those procedures
8 subject to the approval of the elected members of the Prince George's County
9 Board of Education.
10 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
11 Article - Education
12 Section 3-1002(f)(1) and (2)
Annotated Code of Maryland
14 (1999 Replacement Volume)
15 BY adding to
16 Article - Education
17 Section 3-1002(f)(6) and (7)
18 Annotated Code of Maryland
19 (1999 Replacement Volume)

20 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 21 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Education 2 3-1002. 3 (f) (1) The student member shall be an eleventh or twelfth grade student in 4 the Prince George's County public school system during the student's term in office.

- 5 (2) An eligible student shall file a nomination form at least 2 weeks
- $6\,$ before a special election meeting of the Prince George's regional association of student
- 7 governments. Nomination forms shall be made available in the administrative offices
- 8 of all public senior high schools in the County, the office of student concerns, and the
- 9 office of the president of the regional association. The delegates to the regional
- 10 association annually shall elect the student member to the Board at a special election
- 11 meeting to be held each school year.
- 12 (6) THE PRINCE GEORGE'S REGIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STUDENT
- 13 GOVERNMENTS MAY ESTABLISH PROCEDURES FOR THE ELECTION OF THE STUDENT
- 14 MEMBER OF THE COUNTY BOARD.
- 15 (7) THE ELECTION PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED BY THE PRINCE
- 16 GEORGE'S REGIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STUDENT GOVERNMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO
- 17 THE APPROVAL OF THE ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY BOARD.
- 18 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 19 July 1, 2000.